

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC03-293

Complainant-Appellee,

v.

TFB Case Nos.

MARJORIE HOLLMAN SHOUREAS,

2002-51,797(17J)

2003-50,524(17J)

Respondent-Appellant.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

ADRIA E. QUINTELA, #897000
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
5900 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 835
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309
(954) 772-2245

JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS, #253847
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE FLORIDA BAR’S SUPPLEMENT
TO RESPONDENT’S/APPELLANT’S STATEMENT
OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 2

 A. The Florida Bar Case Number 2002-51,797(17J) 2

 B. The Florida Bar Case Number 2003-50,524(17J) 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 POINT I - THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS ARE CLEARLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, ARE NOT
 CLEARLY ERRONEOUS, AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE UPHELD 8

 POINT II - DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR A LAWYER WHO TAKES
 MONEY FROM HER CLIENTS AND NEGLECTS THEM AND THEIR CASES, FAILS TO
 COMMUNICATE WITH HER CLIENTS, WILLFULLY REFUSES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
 BAR DISCIPLINARY PROCESS, ABANDONS HER CLIENTS, AND HAS ALREADY
 RECEIVED PRIOR DISCIPLINE FOR SIMILAR MISCONDUCT 11

 A. The Case Law Supports Disbarment 11

 B. The Florida Standards for Imposing
 Lawyer Sanctions Warrant Disbarment 15

 C. The Aggravating/Mitigating Factors Also Warrant Disbarment. 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN 19

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

CASES

Font v. Stanley Steamer International, Inc., 849 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) 9

King v. Young, 107 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958) 9

The Florida Bar v. Barcus, 697 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1997) 14, 15

The Florida Bar v. Bartlett, 509 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1987) 12-14

The Florida Bar v. Beach, 699 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1997) 10

The Florida Bar v. Bustamante, 662 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1995) 10

The Florida Bar v. de la Puente, 658 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1995) 14

The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld, 748 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1999) 10

The Florida Bar v. Friedman, 511 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1987) 11, 15

The Florida Bar v. Gunther, 400 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1981) 11

<u>The Florida Bar v. Horowitz</u> , 697 So. 2d 78 (1997).	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele</u> , 605 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mitchell</u> , 385 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1980)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Murray</u> , 489 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1986)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Price</u> , 569 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 1990)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Setien</u> , 530 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whitaker</u> , 596 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1992)	14, 15

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 4.41	16
Standard 9.22(a)	17
Standard 9.22(c)	17
Standard 9.22(e)	17
Standard 9.22(k)	17

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-4.2 3, 4, 6

Rule 4-1.1 3

Rule 4-1.3 3, 6

Rule 4-1.4(a) 3, 4, 6, 9

Rule 4-1.4(b) 3, 4, 6, 9

Rule 4-8.4(g) 5, 7
